Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #
1

2

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, January 13, 2014 @ 5.30pm

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, W1 53589)
Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications

Reports/ Contingency / November Treasurer’ s

Approval of December 9, 2014 Minutes

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Enter Into an Agreement
with Strang, Inc. For Architectural Services Related to Remodeling the Police Dispatch
Center.

Policy Discussion: Purchasing Policy

Policy Discussion: New Vendor Policy

Policy Discussion: Building Project Change Order Policy

Future Agenda Items. City Attorney Policy — CIP Policy — CIP and Budget Policy

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrance.
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2015 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2015 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 01/08/2015 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 01/08/2015 $80,000







12/15/2014 08:00 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/2
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2014 TO 11/30/2014
Beginning GL Balance: 1,759,083.95
Add: Cash Receipts 364,052.19
Less: Cash Disbursements (787,299.18)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (439,312.606)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 1,005,512.51
Ending GL Balance: 1,902,036.81
Ending Bank Balance: 1,813,708.55
Add: Deposits in Transit
11/19/2014 Deposit ID: 169 747.36
11/20/2014 Deposit ID: 170 34,603.24
11/21/2014 Deposit ID: 171 3,705.55
11/24/2014 Deposit ID: 174 3,522.25
11/25/2014 Deposit ID: 175 921.50
12/01/2014 Deposit ID: 181 177.50
11/26/2014 Deposit ID: 176 142,974.57
12/01/2014 Deposit ID: 177 2,527.09
12/03/2014 Deposit ID: 182 107.50
189,286.56
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/06/2013 46151 MOYER, JEFF 65.00
01/01/2014 46806 JENSEN, JILL 46.74
01/29/2014 47198 REILLY, THOMAS 84.94
02/05/2014 47283 SCHREIER, MARK OR MELISSA 4.49
03/19/2014 47632 PAULEY, HUNTER 114.00
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
04/02/2014 47772 NEVE, ERNEST 46.00
06/05/2014 48472 REBECCA DUBEY 25.99
06/12/2014 48538 MICHAEL CUELLAR 72.00
06/19/2014 48625 MICHAEL CUELLAR 72.00
07/17/2014 48908 ROBERT TOTZ 126.00
10/02/2014 49523 RUTLAND, TOWN OF 662.00
10/09/2014 49582 PAULA KAY LARSON 10.00
10/30/2014 49670 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,695.55
10/30/2014 49691 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 71.50
10/30/2014 49699 PAM GRIGGS 40.00
10/30/2014 49725 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
10/30/2014 49729 LAUREN RIZZO 17.24
10/30/2014 49753 MARTHA WAISMAN 15.95
11/06/2014 49776 JOHN KOERNER 1,500.00
11/06/2014 49779 HEATHER PATRINOS 197.36
11/06/2014 49780 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD 300.00
11/06/2014 49789 UWHC COC 40.00
11/13/2014 49820 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 250.00
11/20/2014 49829 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,989.46
11/20/2014 49836 SID BOERSMA 58.00
11/20/2014 49839 CHUCK MEAD TOURS LLC 2,500.00
11/20/2014 49842 CREATIVE ARTS 7.00
11/20/2014 49843 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 480.24
11/20/2014 49849 REBECCA FRAZIER 335.00
11/20/2014 49855 HVZ EDUCATION 100.00
11/20/2014 49857 LILY KILFOY 80.00
11/20/2014 49864 MAYBABY INC 9,700.00
11/20/2014 49866 NATHAN PARRETTE 90.00
11/20/2014 49872 SAUK PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL COURT 152.00
11/20/2014 49874 KRIS SCHWARTZ 14.00
11/20/2014 49877 SKAALEN NURSING AND 72.82
11/20/2014 49883 UWHC 76.00





12/15/2014 08:00 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 2/2

User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2014 TO 11/30/2014
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/20/2014 49886 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 300.00
11/20/2014 49888 LISA WOZNIAK 70.00
11/26/2014 49894 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 553.34
11/26/2014 49895 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 29.00
11/26/2014 49896 SAM BOEREMA 110.00
11/26/2014 49897 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
11/26/2014 49898 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 141.25
11/26/2014 49899 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 179.95
11/26/2014 49900 DNE WHOLESALE 782.94
11/26/2014 49901 ELVEN STED APARTMENTS 337.50
11/26/2014 49902 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 505.00
11/26/2014 49903 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 213.70
11/26/2014 49904 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 449.00
11/26/2014 49905 BOB GREIBER 415.00
11/26/2014 49906 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 100.00
11/26/2014 49907 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 801.00
11/26/2014 49908 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 990.00
11/26/2014 49909 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,356.03
11/26/2014 49910 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,400.00
11/26/2014 49911 KELLY SERVICES INC 214.32
11/26/2014 49912 EARL KRUEGER 80.00
11/26/2014 49913 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 7,974.00
11/26/2014 49914 GREGORY MAIN 1,140.00
11/26/2014 49915 JIM MARTIN 445.00
11/26/2014 49916 DON MC HUGH 415.00
11/26/2014 49917 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 960.71
11/26/2014 49918 JACK MORSE 110.00
11/26/2014 49919 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE 231.00
11/26/2014 49920 ROUNDYS 811.51
11/26/2014 49921 SONNY LANDRETH TOURING LLC 4,500.00
11/26/2014 49922 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 114.29
11/26/2014 49923 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 200.00
11/26/2014 49924 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 28,973.55
11/26/2014 49925 SUZY BOGGUSS CONCERTS INC 4,500.00
11/26/2014 49926 U.S. CELLULAR 25.25
11/26/2014 49927 UPS STORE 58.45
11/26/2014 49928 WISCONSIN CHAMBER ORCHESTRA INC 9,500.00
11/26/2014 49929 WISCONSIN PUBLIC RADIO 1,020.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/21/2014 49890 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 878.75
11/21/2014 49891 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 929.53
11/21/2014 49892 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 4,260.00
11/21/2014 49893 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 580.00

Total - 80 Outstanding Checks: 100, 958.30

Adjusted Bank Balance 1,902,036.81

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:






12/15/2014 08:08 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;?rétiggigon FROM 11/01/2014 TO 11/30/2014
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total Total
Fund Description 11/01/2014 Debits Credits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 4,731,304.57 599,251.68 698,448.74
203 TID #3 FUND 460,330.63 15.90 0.00
204 TID #4 FUND 968,824.90 28.50 0.00
205 TID #5 FUND 59,614.50 0.00 0.00
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND (385.09) 3,915.81 3,530.72
215 LIBRARY FUND 181.31 52,987.69 51,999.88
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 205,687.00 104,649.35 1,282.42
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 15,645.37 0.30 0.00
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 2,569.23 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 144,964.98 3.00 0.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 480,336.33 2,268.04 6,122.97
225 33,082.17 0.00 0.00
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 171,997.30 5.10 0.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 39,304.92 1.20 0.00
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 4,329.79 0.00 0.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 20,945.41 0.00 447.76
231 SENIORS IN NEED 30,218.29 5,325.89 2,959.50
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 424,512.76 736.30 0.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 20,790.19 3,455.00 6,150.76
234 FOOD PANTRY 54,480.89 8,451.17 2,609.24
235 LANDMARKS 1,932.11 0.00 235.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 1,514.00 0.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 1,187.50 200.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 20,024.59 6,101.60 1,839.38
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 30,391.84 675.60 179.99
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 689,980.17 6.30 0.00
244 CDBG FUND 6,494.12 0.00 120.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 36,830.57 121,085.45 151,230.95
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 9,597.68 0.30 0.00
247 TOURISM FUND 46,586.56 337.55 26,186.55
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 63,270.77 0.00 2,472.94
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND (251,161.56) 162,642.24 84,992.87
252 K9 FUND 7,679.98 32.00 23.37
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 111,990.71 3.00 3,706.03
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 99,015.99 4,835.48 9,227.66
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 206,438.39 66.28 0.00
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (464,372.28) 4,741.30 0.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,187,970.58 500,103.37 888,070.58
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND (164,093.80) 0.00 32,675.01
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 299,272.44 5,763.80 115.08
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 717,052.73 10.20 0.00

Ending
Balance
11/30/2014

1,546,726.78
4,632,107.51
460,346.53
968,853.40
59,614.50
0.00
1,169.12
309,053.93
15,645.67
2,569.23
144,967.98
476,481.40
33,082.17
172,002.40
39,306.12
4,329.79
20,497.65
32,584.68
425,249.06
18,094.43
60,322.82
1,697.11
1,514.00
1,387.50
24,286.81
30,887.45
689,986.47
6,374.12
6,685.07
9,597.98
20,737.56
60,797.83
(173,512.19)
7,688.61
108,287.68
94,623.81
206,504.67
(459,630.98)
1,800,003.37
(196,768.81)
304,921.16
717,062.93





12/15/2014 08:08 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2014 TO 11/30/2014
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Balance Total Total Balance
Fund Description 11/01/2014 Debits Credits 11/30/2014
603 EMS (117,851.68) 60,061.10 36,393.12 (94,183.70)

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

12,955,213.64

1,647,760.50

2,011,020.52

12,591,953.62





12/15/2014 08:20 AM
User: JULIE

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Pag

1/3

Post Date from 11/01/2014 - 11/30/2014 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

Total of 501 Receipts 364,052.19
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.84
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 17,131.04
100-00000-13010 INS-RE 168.72
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 652.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,417.15
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 15,446.78
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 12.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 7,259.83
100-00000-41320-10100000 SHA PILOT 22,493.71
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 350.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 940.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 40.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 2,449.16
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 455.00
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 165.00
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 700.00
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 2,590.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 990.00
100-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 15.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 OPEN RECORDS- REEVES, LISA 66.28
100-00000-46110-10100000 OPEN RECORDS- WESTERBERG, CHRISTA 64.58
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 515.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 8.08
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 80.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 11,321.75
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 250.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 600.00
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 174.00
100-00000-46595-10100000 MISC TAXABLE SALES 120.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 24.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 1,425.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 213.00
100-00000-46750-32450700 RECREATION 832.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 923.45
100-00000-46750-32452200 RECREATION 102.75
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,781.00
100-00000-46752-32455200 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 460.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 734.00
100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 48.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 50.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 200.00
100-00000-46752-51357600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 200.00
100-00000-48400-10100000 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 1,222.91
100-00000-48500 DONATIONS 100.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 638.00
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,666.50
100-00000-48505 CHECK #6723 25.00
100-00000-48507 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 55.00
100-00000-48519-32500000 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 30.00
100-00000-48522-32500000 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 78.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 200.00
100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,230.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 (185.93)
215-00000-46110-51000000 MISC. REVENUE 60.00
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 241.16
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 11/01/2014

11/30/2014

Open And Completed Receipts

Pag

2/3

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 530.59
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 836.07
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 43.72
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 87.46
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 87.46
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 59.25
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 104,560.00
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 345.69
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 578.95
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 100.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 5,324.99
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 689.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 35.00
233-00000-48560 HOLIDAY FUND DONATIONS 1,480.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 8,449.97
239-00000-48550 DONATIONS 200.00
241-00000-48500-70400000 DONATIONS 6,101.60
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 675.00
245-00000-26500-50215001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 758.00
245-00000-26500-50215002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 60.00
245-00000-26500-50215003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 500.00
245-00000-26500-50215004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 455.00
245-00000-26500-50215005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,005.00
245-00000-26500-50215006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50215007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 600.00
245-00000-26500-50215008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 570.00
245-00000-26500-50215009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50215010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 10.00
245-00000-26500-50215011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 76.00
245-00000-26500-50215012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 484.00
245-00000-26500-50215014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 252.00
245-00000-26500-50215016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 475.00
245-00000-26500-50215017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 132.00
245-00000-26500-50215018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 800.00
245-00000-26500-50215019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 30.00
245-00000-26500-50215020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 20.00
245-00000-26500-50215021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 160.00
245-00000-26500-50215023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 525.00
245-00000-26500-50215024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 225.00
245-00000-26500-50215025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
245-00000-26500-50215027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 525.00
245-00000-26500-50215028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 880.00
245-00000-26500-50215029 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 60.00
245-00000-26500-50215031 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 108.00
245-00000-46742-50210205 TICKET SALES (948.00)
245-00000-46742-50214502 TICKET SALES 2,846.00
245-00000-46742-50214503 TICKET SALES 306.00
245-00000-46742-50214510 TICKET SALES 2,954.00
245-00000-46742-50214515 TICKET SALES 1,237.50
245-00000-46742-50214516 TICKET SALES 519.00
245-00000-46742-50214518 TICKET SALES 230.00
245-00000-46742-50214519 TICKET SALES 1,089.00
245-00000-46742-50214521 TICKET SALES 555.00
245-00000-46742-50214522 TICKET SALES 125.00
245-00000-46742-50214523 TICKET SALES 1,398.00
245-00000-46742-50214526 TICKET SALES 1,050.00
245-00000-46742-50214527 TICKET SALES 925.00
245-00000-46742-50214529 TICKET SALES 1,458.50
245-00000-46742-50214530 TICKET SALES 1,080.00
245-00000-46742-50214531 TICKET SALES 3,027.00
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User: JULIE Post Date from 11/01/2014 - 11/30/2014  Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
245-00000-46742-50214533 TICKET SALES 427.50
245-00000-46742-50214534 TICKET SALES 345.00
245-00000-46742-50214536 TICKET SALES 3,150.00
245-00000-46742-50214537 TICKET SALES 2,134.00
245-00000-46745-50210205 REVENUE-FEES 3,930.39
245-00000-46920-50310205 MEMBERSHIPS 2,700.00
245-00000-48500-50210205 DONATIONS 1,018.60
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 337.55
251-00000-13010 RET HE 2,171.02
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 59,355.54
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 32.00
270-00000-42140 SIDEWALK 59.84
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 2.24
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 2,012.00
603-00000-43421-10100000 STATE MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT 24,700.00
603-00000-48500-30100000 DONATIONS 1,975.00
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 364,052.19

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 102,278.60
215 LIBRARY FUND 1,886.46
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 104,619.25
224 STORM SEWER FUND 1,024.64
231 SENIORS IN NEED 5,324.99
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 724.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 1,480.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 8,449.97
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 200.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 6,101.60
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 675.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 40,642.49
247 TOURISM FUND 337.55
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 61,526.56
252 K9 FUND 32.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 62.08
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 2,012.00
603 EMS 26,675.00

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 364,052.19
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JOURNALS REPORT Page: 1/4
FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2014 TO 11/30/2014

Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/07/2014 Ref Numl: '549'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/18/2014 Ref Numl: '570"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 190.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 190.00
190.00 190.00
11/19/2014 Ref Numl: '572"
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 40,000.00
40,000.00 40,000.00
11/19/2014 Ref Numl: '576"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00
100.00 100.00
11/21/2014 Ref Numl: '574'"
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 235.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,832.58
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,832.58
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 500, 000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 500,000.00
505,067.58 505,067.58
11/30/2014 Ref Numl: '590'"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 926.48
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 926.48
926.48 926.48
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2014 TO 11/30/2014
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '591'
GL Trx #: 8997
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,738.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,738.00
4,738.00 4,738.00
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '592'
GL Trx #: 8998
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 8.87
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 8.87
8.87 8.87
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '593"
GL Trx #: 8999
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 33,386.10
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 33,386.10
33,386.10 33,386.10
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '594'
GL Trx #: 9000
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 50.00
50.00 50.00
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '595"
GL Trx #: 9001
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,436.12
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 2,436.12
2,436.12 2,436.12
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '596"
GL Trx #: 9002
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING | 25.00
25.00 25.00
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '597'
GL Trx #: 9003
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34,920.14
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-50100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,920.14
34,920.14 34,920.14
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11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '598'
GL Trx #: 9004
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 445,464 .11
EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 100-00000-43415-10100000 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT P, 21.29
STATE SHARED TAXES 100-00000-43410-10100000 STATE SHARED TAXES 445,442 .82
445,464.11 445,464 .11
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '609'
GL Trx #: 9015
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 108.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 108.80
108.80 108.80
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '610'
GL Trx #: 9016
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '611'
GL Trx #: 9017
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '612'
GL Trx #: 9018
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '613"
GL Trx #: 9019
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
1,067,990.80 1,067,990.80
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 484,774.12
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 3,404.52
STATE SHARED TAXES 100-00000-43410-10100000 445,442 .82
EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 100-00000-43415-10100000 21.29

CABLE FRANCHISE FEE

100-00000-46755-50100000

34,920.

14
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INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 58.87
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 926.48
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 25.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 235.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 235.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 40,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 40,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 4,832.58
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 4,832.58
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 4,738.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,738.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 500,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 500,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 33,386.10
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 33,386.10

GRAND TOTAL: 1,067,990.80 1,067,990.80
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

11/06/2014 49759 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 12.27
11/06/2014 49760 003877 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 58.37
11/06/2014 49761 000150 AUXIANT 31,772.81
11/06/2014 49762 004880 CASH ON THE BARRELHEAD LLC 2,500.00
11/06/2014 49763 004880 CASH ON THE BARRELHEAD LLC 1,000.00
11/06/2014 49764 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 238.37
11/06/2014 49765 000273 DANE COUNTY CULTURAL AFFAIRS C 34.25
11/06/2014 49766 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 7,530.78
11/06/2014 49767 004878 DARLINGSIDE LLC 1,500.00
11/06/2014 49768 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 727.60
11/06/2014 49769 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 39.78
11/06/2014 49770 004809 FIRST COUNTRY ENTERTAINMENT 3,250.00
11/06/2014 49771 001315 FOOD PANTRY STORE 8.00
11/06/2014 49772 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
11/06/2014 49773 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 56,332.80
11/06/2014 49774 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
11/06/2014 49775 004229 KANKAKEE NURSERY CO 11,955.00
11/06/2014 49776 003543 JOHN KOERNER 1,500.00
11/06/2014 49777 003398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 21.46
11/06/2014 49778 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 131.76
11/06/2014 49779 002811 HEATHER PATRINOS 197.36
11/06/2014 49780 000710 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD 300.00
11/06/2014 49781 004817 TONY PRZEDWIECKI 4,050.00
11/06/2014 49782 001215 RICOH USA INC 264.37
11/06/2014 49783 000782 SAFE COMMUNITIES 45.00
11/06/2014 49784 004882 MEREDITH SIME 250.00
11/06/2014 49785 003141 SPRINGSTED INC 2,868.45
11/06/2014 49786 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 330.29
11/06/2014 49787 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 4,211.19
11/06/2014 49788 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 332.40
11/06/2014 49789 004877 UWHC COC 40.00
11/06/2014 49790 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,452.56
11/06/2014 49791 004144 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 45.00
11/10/2014 67 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,790.69
11/10/2014 68 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,540.13
11/10/2014 69 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,205.35
11/10/2014 70 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 525.94
11/13/2014 49796 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 16.76
11/13/2014 49797 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
11/13/2014 49798 000150 AUXIANT 14,557.77
11/13/2014 49799 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
11/13/2014 49800 001568 CHIEF SUPPLY/LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLY 139.99
11/13/2014 49801 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
11/13/2014 49802 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 443.02
11/13/2014 49803 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 1,206.61
11/13/2014 49804 001660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 12.71
11/13/2014 49805 000280 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 160.00
11/13/2014 49806 003112 ENERGY PERFORMANCE LIGHTING 2,970.00
11/13/2014 49807 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 856.88
11/13/2014 49808 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 127.00
11/13/2014 49809 000472 INKWORKS INC 603.40
11/13/2014 49810 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 128.00
11/13/2014 49811 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 761.00
11/13/2014 49812 001168 KOFFEE KUP 352.00
11/13/2014 49813 004885 MARATHON COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 500.00
11/13/2014 49814 004886 NATHAN MARTY 63.30
11/13/2014 49815 002958 MOYER'S INC 8,280.00
11/13/2014 49816 003063 PATRIOT GLASS 332.00
11/13/2014 49817 000837 STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS OFF 599.00
11/13/2014 49818 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 4,717.64
11/13/2014 49819 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 716.24
11/13/2014 49820 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 250.00
11/13/2014 49821 001937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 16,511.75
11/13/2014 49822 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 147.51
11/13/2014 49823 004881 UNITED HEALTHCARE - SLC UTAH 369.84
11/13/2014 49824 002253 WASER VANG 190.00
11/13/2014 49825 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 525.00
11/13/2014 49826 002228 WEB-NET 235.00
11/13/2014 49827 000998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 84.00
11/13/2014 49828 001000 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE 2,735.57
11/20/2014 49829 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,989.46
11/20/2014 49830 000111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 101.29
11/20/2014 49831 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 1,678.17
11/20/2014 49832 000143 AT&T 202.05
11/20/2014 49833 000150 AUXIANT 35,198.53
11/20/2014 49834 003144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 13,550.00
11/20/2014 49835 004669 BIZANARCHY LLC 138.00
11/20/2014 49836 004887 SID BOERSMA 58.00
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11/20/2014 49837 000221 CGC INC. 1,086.69
11/20/2014 49838 001568 CHIEF SUPPLY/LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLY 35.35
11/20/2014 49839 004794 CHUCK MEAD TOURS LLC 2,500.00
11/20/2014 49840 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 169.91
11/20/2014 49841 000262 CRACK FILLING SERVICE CORP 11,000.00
11/20/2014 49842 003285 CREATIVE ARTS 7.00
11/20/2014 49843 001386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 480.24
11/20/2014 49844 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 104.00
11/20/2014 49845 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 60.00
11/20/2014 49846 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 766.53
11/20/2014 49847 001747 DISPLAY SALES COMPANY 374.00
11/20/2014 49848 004841 E & N HUGHES CO INC 353,196.21
11/20/2014 49849 004888 REBECCA FRAZIER 335.00
11/20/2014 49850 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 4.84
11/20/2014 49851 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 60.00
11/20/2014 49852 004890 HOT RIZE 7,000.00
11/20/2014 49853 004890 HOT RIZE 2,000.00
11/20/2014 49854 004890 HOT RIZE 425.00
11/20/2014 49855 004891 HVZ EDUCATION 100.00
11/20/2014 49856 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,141.22
11/20/2014 49857 004254 LILY KILFOY 80.00
11/20/2014 49858 000545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 36.75
11/20/2014 49859 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 38.00
11/20/2014 49860 004884 DAVID LECK 27.00
11/20/2014 49861 004072 MADISON COLLEGE 884.90
11/20/2014 49862 002421 MADISON RECHARGING SERVICE INC 1,614.51
11/20/2014 49863 001742 MALY ROOFING COMPANY 1,812.61
11/20/2014 49864 004889 MAYBABY INC 9,700.00
11/20/2014 49865 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 580.00
11/20/2014 49866 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 90.00
11/20/2014 49867 004876 JILL PEDERSEN 177.00
11/20/2014 49868 004182 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 1,409.08
11/20/2014 49869 000750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 594.90
11/20/2014 49870 001215 RICOH USA INC 116.25
11/20/2014 49871 001535 SANIMAX USA INC 160.00
11/20/2014 49872 004863 SAUK PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL COURT 152.00
11/20/2014 49873 002014 RENEE SAUNDERS 40.00
11/20/2014 49874 004883 KRIS SCHWARTZ 14.00
11/20/2014 49875 000802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOU 5,806.40
11/20/2014 49876 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 309.00
11/20/2014 49877 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 72.82
11/20/2014 49878 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 833.34
11/20/2014 49879 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 24,151.24
11/20/2014 49880 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 1,201.13
11/20/2014 49881 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 102.04
11/20/2014 49882 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 36.00
11/20/2014 49883 002810 UWHC 76.00
11/20/2014 49884 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 3,688.00
11/20/2014 49885 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 9,884.91
11/20/2014 49886 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 300.00
11/20/2014 49887 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 355.00
11/20/2014 49888 004892 LISA WOZNIAK 70.00
11/20/2014 49889 001768 WPRA 150.00
11/26/2014 49894 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 553.34
11/26/2014 49895 003877 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 29.00
11/26/2014 49896 004896 SAM BOEREMA 110.00
11/26/2014 49897 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
11/26/2014 49898 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 141.25
11/26/2014 49899 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 179.95
11/26/2014 49900 002896 DNE WHOLESALE 782.94
11/26/2014 49901 004899 ELVEN STED APARTMENTS 337.50
11/26/2014 49902 001619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 505.00
11/26/2014 49903 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 213.70
11/26/2014 49904 001728 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 449.00
11/26/2014 49905 004906 BOB GREIBER 415.00
11/26/2014 49906 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 100.00
11/26/2014 49907 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 801.00
11/26/2014 49908 001686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 990.00
11/26/2014 49909 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,356.03
11/26/2014 49910 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,400.00
11/26/2014 49911 003869 KELLY SERVICES INC 214.32
11/26/2014 49912 000534 EARL KRUEGER 80.00
11/26/2014 49913 004895 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 7,974.00
11/26/2014 49914 001850 GREGORY MAIN 1,140.00
11/26/2014 49915 004879 JIM MARTIN 445.00
11/26/2014 49916 004864 DON MC HUGH 415.00
11/26/2014 49917 000630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 960.71
11/26/2014 49918 004897 JACK MORSE 110.00
11/26/2014 49919 000716 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE 231.00
11/26/2014 49920 000776 ROUNDYS 811.51
11/26/2014 49921 004893 SONNY LANDRETH TOURING LLC 4,500.00
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11/26/2014 49922 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 114.29
11/26/2014 49923 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 200.00
11/26/2014 49924 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 28,973.55
11/26/2014 49925 004778 SUZY BOGGUSS CONCERTS INC 4,500.00
11/26/2014 49926 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 25.25
11/26/2014 49927 000942 UPS STORE 58.45
11/26/2014 49928 004251 WISCONSIN CHAMBER ORCHESTRA INC 9,500.00
11/26/2014 49929 004753 WISCONSIN PUBLIC RADIO 1,020.00
3 TOTALS:

Total of 167 Checks: 788,399.18
Less 1 Void Checks: 1,000.00

Total of 166 Disbursements: 787,399.18
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11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '599'
GL Trx #: 9005
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 14,876.76
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 14,876.76
14,876.76 14,876.76
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '600'
GL Trx #: 9006
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 3,463.76
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,463.76
3,463.76 3,463.76
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '601'
GL Trx #: 9007
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 545.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 545.00
545.00 545.00
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '602'
GL Trx #: 9008
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OQUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 193.46
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 193.46
193.46 193.46
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '603'
GL Trx #: 9009
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 2,152.36
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,152.36
2,152.36 2,152.36
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '604'
GL Trx #: 9010
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 71.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 17.85
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 89.25
89.25 89.25
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '605'
GL Trx #: 9011
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214531 QPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC: 2,500.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,500.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
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11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '606'
GL Trx #: 9012
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214537 QOPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC: 50.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
50.00 50.00
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '607'
GL Trx #: 9013
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 38,389.96
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 38,389.96
38,389.96 38,389.96
11/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '608'
GL Trx #: 9014
STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21511 STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 217.74
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 217.74
217.74 217.74
62,478.29 62,478.29
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 18,074.57
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 2,152.36
STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21511 217.74
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 545.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 14,876.76
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40700000 71.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 17.85
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 193.46
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 40,939.96
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 38,389.96
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214531 2,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214537 50.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 3,463.76
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 251-51930-50216 3,463.76
GRAND TOTAL: 62,478.29 62,478.29





12/15/2014 08:31 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/7
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014
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MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 8,613.82 99,203.47 101,201.00 1,997.53 98.03
41000 TAXES 27,450.87 825,802.49 8,157,912.00 7,332,109.51 10.12
42000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 35.00 0.00 (35.00) 100.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 445,464.11 1,437,344.81 1,631,692.00 194,347.19 88.09
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 7,809.16 135,724.39 112,000.00 (23,724.39) 121.18
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 10,053.98 98,504.91 115,000.00 16,495.09 85.66
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 42,745.91 561,381.08 1,244,801.00 683,419.92 45.10
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 80,500.00 82,000.00 1,500.00 98.17
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6,802.95 217,882.07 207,595.00 (10,287.07) 104.96
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 550,440.80 3,456,378.22 11,732,201.00 8,275,822.78 29.46
Expenditures
51100 LEGISLATIVE 3,560.45 40,862.37 47,505.00 6,642.63 86.02
51200 JUDICIAL 3,904.36 54,250.75 59,192.00 4,941.25 91.65
51300 LEGAL 270.00 59,255.66 107,500.00 48,244.34 55.12
51400 MAYOR 7,007.83 93,288.49 106,918.00 13,629.51 87.25
51420 CLERK 21,847.35 178,011.61 248,006.00 69,994.39 71.78
51440 ELECTION 352.00 13,854.73 20,200.00 6,345.27 68.59
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 26,902.37 434,459.99 580,245.00 145,785.01 74 .88
51530 ASSESSOR 2,735.57 44,644.58 45,600.00 955.42 97.90
51800 CITY WEBSITE 0.00 2,536.98 5,000.00 2,463.02 50.74
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 50,943.81 25,000.00 (25,943.81) 203.78
51930 INSURANCE 835.00 192,749.28 192,200.00 (549.28) 100.29
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 203,496.60 2,443,004.39 2,631,148.00 188,143.61 92.85
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 27,949.51 310,001.47 469,259.00 159,257.53 66.06
52300 AMBULANCE 0.00 292.96 0.00 (292.96) 100.00
52400 INSPECTION 6,753.89 82,464.60 91,180.00 8,715.40 90.44
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 9,266.39 123,215.05 183,997.00 60,781.95 66.97
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 83,358.35 1,041,371.63 960,466.00 (80,905.63) 108.42
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 43,544.55 70,000.00 26,455.45 62.21
53400 ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 774.85 12,078.97 22,000.00 9,921.03 54.90
53420 STREET LIGHTING 11,551.92 108,642.84 145,000.00 36,357.16 74.93
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 102.97 692.35 0.00 (692.35) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 0.00 562,483.20 700,000.00 137,516.80 80.35
54600 SENIOR CENTER 43,872.85 421,579.29 517,691.00 96,111.71 81.43
54910 CEMETERY 660.73 35,154.31 36,000.00 845.69 97.65
55100 CULTURE 467.30 1,591.42 4,000.00 2,408.58 39.79
55200 PARKS 2,439.87 130,642.59 193,083.00 62,440.41 67.66
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 16,384.61 291,813.62 271,101.00 (20,712.62) 107.64
55400 YOUTH CENTER 7,788.11 119,714.66 163,511.00 43,796.34 73.22
55500 CABLE 18,652.36 232,223.95 257,358.00 25,134.05 90.23
56300 PLANNING 19,398.16 233,192.01 194,772.00 (38,420.01) 119.73
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 2,187,752.00 2,187,752.00 0.00 100.00
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 100.00
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 53,875.86 576,008.81 622,178.00 46,169.19 92.58
TOTAL Expenditures 574,209.26 10,622,322.92 11,725,862.00 1,103,539.08 90.59

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
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PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE
MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL REVENUES 550,440.80 3,456,378.22 11,732,201.00 8,275,822.78 29.46
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 574,209.26 10,622,322.92 11,725,862.00 1,103,539.08 90.59
(23,768.46) (7,165,944.70) 6,339.00 7,172,283.70 .3,045.35

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE
MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues

43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 232,595.02 232,000.00 (595.02) 100.26
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,886.46 26,086.39 24,500.00 (1,586.39) 106.48
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 49,960.05 439,303.29 533,478.00 94,174.71 82.35
TOTAL Revenues 51,846.51 697,984.70 789,978.00 91,993.30 88.35
Expenditures

55110 56,078.40 711,701.40 789,979.00 78,277.60 90.09
TOTAL Expenditures 56,078.40 711,701.40 789,979.00 78,277.60 90.09

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 51,846.51 697,984.70 789,978.00 91,993.30 88.35
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 56,078.40 711,701.40 789,979.00 78,277.60 90.09

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (4,231.89) (13,716.70) (1.00) 13,715.70 '1,670.00
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 5,400.00 0.00 (5,400.00) 100.00
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 30,205.55 553,601.57 601,297.00 47,695.43 92.07
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,018.60 6,881.00 7,500.00 619.00 91.75
TOTAL Revenues 31,224.15 565,882.57 608,797.00 42,914.43 92.95
Expenditures
55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 57,383.09 733,540.16 578,875.00 (154,665.16) 126.72
TOTAL Expenditures 57,383.09 733,540.16 578,875.00 (154,665.16) 126.72
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 31,224.15 565,882.57 608,797.00 42,914.43 92.95
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57,383.09 733,540.16 578,875.00 (154,665.16) 126.72
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (26,158.94) (167,657.59) 29,922.00 197,579.59 560.32
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

Page 5/7

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 79,133.00 0.00 (79,133.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,741.30 91,584.74 0.00 (91,584.74) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 2,226,461.60 0.00 (2,226,461.60) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 4,741.30 2,397,179.34 0.00 (2,397,179.34) 100.00
Expenditures
58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,330,425.17 0.00 (2,330,425.17) 100.00
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 489,582.40 0.00 (489,582.40) 100.00
58290 (600.00) 36,203.12 0.00 (36,203.12) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures (600.00) 2,856,210.69 0.00 (2,856,210.69) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,741.30 2,397,179.34 0.00 (2,397,179.34) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES (600.00) 2,856,210.69 0.00 (2,856,210.69) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 5,341.30 (459,031.35) 0.00 459,031.35 100.00





12/15/2014 08:31 AM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2014

Page 6/7

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 103.37 956.24 0.00 (956.24) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 3,035,000.00 0.00 (3,035,000.00) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 103.37 3,035,956.24 0.00 (3,035,956.24) 100.00
Expenditures
57100 0.00 268,918.68 0.00 (268,918.68) 100.00
57220 0.00 304,477.62 0.00 (304,477.62) 100.00
57330 370,001.71 1,353,477.91 0.00 (1,353,477.91) 100.00
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 6,130.53 0.00 (6,130.53) 100.00
57344 SIDEWALKS 0.00 5,813.08 0.00 (5,813.08) 100.00
57345 SIDEWALKS 0.00 20,207.80 0.00 (20,207.80) 100.00
57620 0.00 78,513.76 0.00 (78,513.76) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 370,001.71 2,037,539.38 0.00 (2,037,539.38) 100.00
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 103.37 3,035,956.24 0.00 (3,035,956.24) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 370,001.71 2,037,539.38 0.00 (2,037,539.38) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (369,898.34) 998,416.86 0.00 (998,416.86) 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 11/30/2014 11/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 121,581.50 0.00 (121,581.50) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 10,808.13 0.00 (10,808.13) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 (200,000.00) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 0.00 332,389.63 0.00 (332,389.63) 100.00
Expenditures
57140 3,097.65 67,639.73 0.00 (67,639.73) 100.00
57190 0.00 11,295.95 0.00 (11,295.95) 100.00
57191 0.00 137,996.40 0.00 (137,996.40) 100.00
57210 15,499.97 73,294.23 0.00 (73,294.23) 100.00
57220 1,723.39 66,059.28 0.00 (66,059.28) 100.00
57331 STREET CONSTRUCTION 12,150.06 311,968.25 0.00 (311,968.25) 100.00
57620 0.00 27,112.53 0.00 (27,112.53) 100.00
57630 43.94 363.94 0.00 (363.94) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 32,515.01 695,730.31 0.00 (695,730.31) 100.00
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 332,389.63 0.00 (332,389.63) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,515.01 695,730.31 0.00 (695,730.31) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (32,515.01) (363,340.68) 0.00 363,340.68 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 638,356.13 10,485,770.70 13,130,976.00 2,645,205.30 79.86
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,089,587.47 17,657,044.86 13,094,716.00 (4,562,328.86) 134.84
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (451,231.34) (7,171,274.16) 36,260.00 7,207,534.16 .9,777.37
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
December 9, 2014 — 5:30 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor
Donna Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, HR Director Amy Jo Gillingham, Alderperson Michael
Engelberger, Brad Schroeder, Charles Vervoot and Archie Vorwald

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 5:30p.m.

Communications:
Finance Director Sullivan reported the 2014 mill rate.

Reports / Contingency:
No action taken

Finance Committee Minutes of November 25, 2014:

Moved by Jenson, seconded by Swadley to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of November 25, 2014 as presented. Motion carried unanimously
with Mayor Olson voting.

Recommend Approval of the 2015 TRICOR Insurance Renewal:

Brad Schroeder and Archie Vorwald reviewed the services provided by TRICOR and
the 2015 renewal numbers.

Moved by Jenson, seconded by O’Connor to recommend Council approve the 2015
TRICOR insurance renewal. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Discussion Regarding 2014 Contingency:
Sullivan reviewed contingency and the fund balance policy.

Policy Discussion - City Attorney Policy:
There are currently two City Attorney policies on file. Staff was directed to combine the
two policies being reviewed and check for compliance with the contract.

Future Agenda Items:
Equipment Replacement Policy — City Attorney Contract

Moved by Jenson, seconded by O’Connor to adjourn at 6:30 pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted
Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director






City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an agreement with Strang, Inc. for
architectural servicesrelated to remodeling the Police Dispatch Center.

Committee Action:

Fiscal Impact: $13,450.00

File Number: R-10-2015 DateIntroduced:  January 13, 2015

WHEREAS, the Budget includes funding to remodel the Police Dispatch Center, and
WHEREAS, Strang, Inc. has experience with other remodeling design efforts for this facility, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee met on January 13, 2015 to consider entering into an architectural
service agreement, and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton to enter into an architectural

services agreement with Strang, Inc. for design services related to the remodeling of the Police Dispatch
Center.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote
Mayor al Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:\Planning\RJIS\Resol utions\R-10-2015 - Strang Agreerrent.dOCX





CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 WwWw. Ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: January 2, 2015
To: Finance Committee
From: Rodney J. Schedl

Director of Planning & Development
Subject: Finance Committee Agenda Item
R-10-2015 — Architectural Services Agreement —Poalice Dispatch Remodeling
The City has budgeted to remodel the Police Dispatch Center. We have received a proposal for
architectural services from Strang, Inc. The City has worked with this design team for other
remodeling efforts within the Public Safety Building and other City facilities. Staff recommends
entering into an agreement for design services with Strang, Inc for $13,450.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
PURCHASING POLICY

. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Policy is to provide for the fair and equitable treatment of all persons
involved in public purchasing by the City of Stoughton, to provide guidance and procedures to
be followed for the procurement of goods and services for all departments, and to provide
safeguards for maintaining a procurement system of quality and integrity which is deserved by
City taxpayers.

1. OBJECTIVES
The objectives of the City's purchasing policy are:

A. To ensure that materials, equipment, and services are purchased at the lowest
prices consistent with quality and performance;

B. To provide adequate controls over City expenditures and financial commitments
with proper documentation;

C. To obtain quality goods required by City Departments; and

D. To provide a standardized system of purchasing for use by all City departments.

I1.  APPLICATION

This policy applies to all procurements of supplies, services, and construction, entered into by
the City of Stoughton after the effective date of this Policy. It shall apply to all expenditures of
public funds by a City employee for City purchasing irrespective of the source of funds. When
the procurement involves the expenditure of federal assistance or contract funds, the
procurement shall be conducted in accordance with any mandatory applicable federal law and
regulations. Nothing in this Policy shall prevent any City employee from complying with the
terms and conditions of any grant, gift, or bequest that is otherwise consistent with law.

IV.  VENDOR DISCOUNTS
It is the policy of the City to take advantage of available vendor/trade discounts and government
pricing when the available discount provides the lowest cost for the same quality.

V. NON-BUDGETED ITEMS

All requested expenditures should be provided for in the current budget. However, purchases that
have not been provided for in the current budget will require City Council approval, and Council
action will be taken to provide corresponding budget transfers. The Department Head should
notify the committee Chairperson of their reporting committee and provide written
documentation regarding the expenditure. The Committee will than make a recommendation and
provide the information to the Finance Committee at their next meeting to review the request and
recommend necessary transfers.





VI. EMERGENCY PURCHASES OF NON-BUDGETED ITEMS
Emergency purchases shall only be made to:

A. Prevent delays in construction or delivery of essential services
B. To stay an immediate threat to the health or safety of the public and employees.

For emergency purchases of non-budgeted items or services, the appropriate Department Head
shall make every effort to obtain three quotes for the item. The purchase shall be approved by the
City Finance Director and the Mayor prior to ordering the item. In the absence of the Finance
Director or the Mayor, the purchase shall also be approved by the Council President prior to
ordering the item.

VIl. LOCAL MERCHANTS: For purchases up to $15,000:
Taking price, quality, performance and service into account, the City will first give reasonable
consideration to local merchants whose price quotes are within 5% of outside merchants.

VIIl. EMPLOYEE CONFLICT OF INTEREST
It shall be unethical for any City employee to participate directly or indirectly in procurement
contract if the City employee knows that:

A. The City employee or any member of the City employee's immediate family has a
financial interest pertaining to the procurement contract; or
B. Any other person, business, or organization with whom the City employee or any

member of the City employee's immediate family is negotiating or has an
arrangement concerning prospective employment is involved in the procurement
contract.

IX. POLICY
The provisions of Wis. Statute 62.15 take precedence over any portion of this policy that may
conflict. Public construction over $15,000 shall be publicly bid.

X. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

A. Ensure funds are available for purchases pursuant to the budget.

B. Ensure the account is accurate in amount and a proper charge against the treasury.

C. Ensure the goods or services were duly authorized by the designated responsible
party.

D. Provide a report of all expenditures to the Finance committee monthly.

E Review Purchase Orders for accuracy and completeness before approval.

Xl.  PURCHASING PROCEDURE

A. Purchases made by the City of Stoughton are grouped under the following
categories:





1. Purchases up to $1000.00

If the estimated price of an item is $1,000 or less and is budgeted, the appropriate
Department Head is authorized to purchase said item. A Purchase Voucher must
be attached to the invoice and turned into the City Finance Director. The City
Finance Director will review the invoice for proper account coding and
authorization before payment is made.

2. Purchases over $1000.00 to $5,000.00

Purchase Authorization is required. For the purchase of a budgeted item involving
an estimated expenditure of more than $1,000 and less than $5,000, the
appropriate Department Head must make every effort to solicit enough quotes in
order to receive at least two oral or written. If the lowest quote is not
recommended by the Department Head, a report must be submitted to the City
Finance Director stating the reasons for the recommendation. The quotes shall be
approved by the Finance Director prior to ordering the item.

3. Purchases over $5,000 to $15,000

A Purchase Order is required. For the purchase of a budgeted item involving an
estimated expenditure of more than $5,000 and less than $15,000, the appropriate
Department Head must make every effort to solicit enough quotes in order to
receive at least three. If the lowest quote is not recommended by the Department
Head, a report must be submitted to the City Finance Director stating the reasons
for the recommendation. The quotes shall be approved by the Finance Director
and the Mayor prior to ordering the item.

4. Purchases of $15,000 or more not covered by section 62.15 or Wis.
Statutes.

Every effort must be made to send out enough bids or quotation requests in order
to receive a minimum of three written quotes in order that the proper Council
Committee can make a recommendation. Bids and quotations shall be opened and
examined and a report shall be made to the appropriate Council Committee
concerning the bids or quotations received. The report shall contain a
recommendation concerning the bid to be accepted or rejected. If a bid other than
the lowest bid or quotation is recommended, the report shall state the reasons for
such a recommendation, which shall be forwarded to the City Council. Any
project receiving only one bid shall be rebid unless it is approved by a three-
fourths (3/4) vote of the Standing Council Committee. The City has the right to
reject any and all quotes and/or bids.

5. Public Construction over $25,000.00

All public construction in which the estimated cost exceeds $25,000 shall be let
by contract to the lowest responsible bidders. The bidding process shall
incorporate the requirements in Section 62.15 and 66.0901 Wisconsin Statutes.
Any project receiving only one bid shall be rebid unless it is approved by a three-






fourths vote of the Council. The City has the right to reject any and all quotes
and/or bids.

6. Change orders in Public Construction Contracts

Whenever it is reasonably possible, a proposed increase in the cost of a public
construction contract resulting from a change in the scope of the project shall be
presented to the Finance Committee for recommendation to the Common Council
for approval provided it will not result in a costly delay to the construction
project. If the cost of delaying the project is prohibitive, the appropriate
Department Head, the City Finance Director, and the Mayor shall approve change
orders that are a result of a change in the scope of the project. The Common
Council prior to final payment on the contract must approve all change orders.

B. A Purchase order is NOT REQUIRED for the following purchases:

1. Professional contracted service such as legal, architectural, engineering,
auditing, maintenance contracts, and janitorial contracts. These
expenditures are contracted and must have prior Council approval.

2. On-going Utility expenditures such as electricity, natural gas, and
telephone services.
3. Payroll and related expenses such as employee insurance payments,

pension payments and mandatory state and federal employee withholding.
The City Finance Director will automatically charge the appropriate
budget accounts.

4. Routine expenditures, such as insurance premiums, health claims and
bond payments, which received prior Council approval and authorization.
The City Finance Director will automatically charge the appropriate
department budget account.

5. Large supply orders that are quoted at least annually. An example would
be Street Department salt/sand purchases.

XIl. EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENTS

An employee reimbursement form with the corresponding receipts attached, and appropriate
Department Head authorization will be presented to the City Finance director for approval. The
City Finance Director will verify the appropriate budget account numbers and amounts prior to
payment being made.

APPROVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL: June 24, 2008
S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\PURCHASING.docx

S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\PURCHASING.pdf
LASERFICHE:\Stoughton\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\Purchasing






POLICY REGARDING NEW VENDORS

Departments wishing to use a vendor that is not currently on the approved vendor list will submit
a new vendor request form to the Finance Department for approval. The Finance Department
will verify the vendor information and will obtain the vendor tax information. When the vendor
verification is complete, the requesting department will receive notification and the new vendor
will be added to the approved vendor list.

APPROVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL: January 13, 2009
S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\VENDORS.docx

S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\VENDORS.pdf
LASERFICHE:\Stoughton\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\VVendors






BUILDING PROJECT CHANGE ORDER POLICY

A committee consisting of the Mayor, Finance Director, and Planning Director may unanimously
approve all building project change orders less than $1,500.00. A report of the change orders
authorized are to be reported at each Council Meeting.

ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL: March 24, 1998

S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\BUILDING PROJECT CHANGE ORDER.docx
S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\BUILDING PROJECT CHANGE ORDER.pdf
LASERFICHE:\Stoughton\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\Building Project Change Order





